

# Questo manuale d'istruzione è fornito da trovaprezzi.it. Scopri tutte le offerte per Oppo Find X5 Pro 256GB o cerca il tuo prodotto tra le migliori offerte di Cellulari e Smartphone

Copyright © Guangdong OPPO Mobile Telecommunications Corp., Ltd. 2022. All rights reserved.

**Quick guide**

5213104 VO.1

### Greetings from OPPO Mobile

This guide will show you how to use the phone and its important functions. You may also visit [www.oppo.com](http://www.oppo.com) to get more information about the phone.

If your previous phone was an OPPO phone, you don't need to install this app. If your previous phone was not an OPPO phone, you don't need to install this app. Then use this phone on both phones and follow the on-screen instructions.

### How to Transfer Old Mobile Content to a New Mobile

You can use OPPO Clone Phone to easily transfer photos, videos, music, contacts, messages, apps, etc from your old phone to your new phone. Visit [www.oppo.com](http://www.oppo.com) to get more information about the phone.

2. If your previous phone was an iPhone, scan "Clone Phone" on your new phone, and follow the on-screen instructions to migrate your data from your iCloud account.

### Accessories and Software Information

You are provided with the following identified accessories:

- Phone x Charger, 1 USB data cable, 1 Safety Guide, 1 Quick Guide, 1 SIM Ejector Tool, 1 Protective Case, 1 USB Dongle (Type-A to Type-C).

The product software version is: ColorOS V1.2.1. For the most recent information about accessories and software, please see the DoC (Declaration of Conformity) at [www.oppo.com/en/certification](http://www.oppo.com/en/certification).

**Warning**  
Your device has been tested in a controlled environment and certified to be splash, water, and dust resistant in specific situations. Items requirements of classification IP68 as described by international standard IEC 60529 test conditions: 15-35°C, 86-106 kPa, 1.5 metre, 30 minutes. The waterproof and dust proof level might decrease as a result of normal wear. Do not charge your device in wet and deep pool.

**Valueur SAR**

CE SAR	0.989W/kg(Head) 1.272W/kg(Body)
FCC SAR	1.17W/kg(Head) 0.81W/kg(Corp) 1.17W/kg(Hotspot)

Note: The SAR values above are the highest values reported for this device.

### OPPO Mobile vous souhaite la bienvenue

Ce guide vous explique comment utiliser le téléphone et décrit ses fonctions importantes. Vous pouvez également visiter le site officiel d'OPPO pour obtenir plus d'informations sur le téléphone.

2. Si votre appareil précédent était un iPhone, scannez « Clone Phone » sur votre nouveau téléphone et suivez les instructions qui s'affichent à l'écran pour migrer vos données depuis votre compte iCloud.

### Informations sur les accessoires et le logiciel

Vous êtes livré avec les accessoires et le logiciel suivants:

- Téléphone, 1 Chargeur, 1 Câble USB, 1 Guide de sécurité, 1 Guide rapide, 1 Outil d'éjection SIM, 1 Câble de données USB, 1 Guide de sécurité, 1 Outil rapide, 1 Outil de protection, 1 Câble USB Type-A à Type-C.

Version logicielle: ColorOS V1.2.1. Pour obtenir les informations les plus récentes sur les accessoires et le logiciel, consultez la Déclaration de Conformité (DoC) sur [www.oppo.com/en/certification](http://www.oppo.com/en/certification).

**Attention**  
Votre appareil a été testé dans un environnement contrôlé et certifié résistant aux éclaboussures, à l'eau et à la poussière (répond aux conditions de la classification IP68 telles que décrites par la norme internationale IEC 60529: conditions de test: 15-35°C, 86-106 kPa, 1,5 mètre, 30 minutes). Le niveau d'étanchéité et de résistance à la poussière peut diminuer en raison de l'usure normale de l'appareil ou de votre appareil par temps humide.

**Valueur DAS**

CE SAR	0.989W/kg(Corpo) 1.272W/kg(Corp)
FCC SAR	1.17W/kg(Cap) 0.81W/kg(Corp) 1.17W/kg(Hotspot)

Remarque: Les valeurs DAS sont les valeurs les plus élevées signalées pour cet appareil.

### Bienvenido a OPPO Mobile

Esta guía le mostrará el uso del teléfono además de sus funciones más importantes. También, podrá visitar nuestra página web oficial de OPPO donde obtendrá mayor información sobre el teléfono.

2. Si el teléfono anterior es un teléfono OPPO, no necesita instalar la aplicación ya que está instalada por defecto; abra la aplicación y siga las instrucciones en pantalla para continuar.

### Información de los accesorios y el software

El paquete contiene lo siguiente:

- Teléfono, 1 Cargador, 1 Cable USB, 1 Guía de seguridad, 1 Guía rápida, 1 Herramienta de extracción de tarjeta SIM, 1 Funda protectora, 1 Adaptador USB Tipo-A a Tipo-C.

Version de software: ColorOS V1.2. Para obtener la información más reciente sobre accesorios y software, consulte la Declaración de conformidad (DoC) en [www.oppo.com/en/certification](http://www.oppo.com/en/certification).

**Advertencia**  
Su dispositivo ha sido probado en un entorno controlado y certificado para ser resistente al agua, salpicaduras y al polvo en situaciones específicas (responde a las condiciones de clasificación IP68 según la norma internacional IEC 60529: condiciones de prueba: 15-35°C, 86-106 kPa, 1,5 metros, 30 minutos). El nivel de impermeabilidad e impermeabilidad puede disminuir como consecuencia del desgaste normal. No cargue el dispositivo en condiciones húmedas.

**Valueur SAR**

CE SAR	0.989W/kg(Cabeza) 1.272W/kg(Corpo)
FCC SAR	1.17W/kg(Cap) 0.81W/kg(Corp) 1.17W/kg(Hotspot)

Note: Les valeurs SAR ci-dessus sont les valeurs les plus élevées signalées pour ce dispositif.

### Welkom bij OPPO mobile

In deze handleiding vindt u informatie over het gebruik van de telefoon en belangrijke functies. U kunt ook meer informatie vinden op de officiële website van OPPO.

2. Als u vorige telefoon een iPhone was, voert u "Telefoon kopiëren" dan uit op uw nieuwe telefoon en volg de instructies op het scherm.

### Informatie over accessoires en software

U krijgt de volgende accessoires standaard meegeleverd:

- Teléfono, 1 cargador, 1 cable USB, 1 guía de seguridad, 1 guía rápida, 1 herramienta de extracción de tarjeta SIM, 1 funda protectora, 1 adaptador USB tipo A a tipo C.

Version de software: ColorOS V1.2. Para obtener la información más reciente sobre accesorios y software, consulte la Declaración de conformidad (DoC) en [www.oppo.com/en/certification](http://www.oppo.com/en/certification).

**Atención**  
Su dispositivo ha sido probado en un entorno controlado y certificado para ser resistente al agua, salpicaduras y al polvo en situaciones específicas (responde a las condiciones de clasificación IP68 según la norma internacional IEC 60529: condiciones de prueba: 15-35°C, 86-106 kPa, 1,5 metros, 30 minutos). El nivel de impermeabilidad e impermeabilidad puede disminuir como consecuencia del desgaste normal. No cargue el dispositivo en condiciones húmedas.

**Valueur SAR**

CE SAR	0.989W/kg(Corpo) 1.272W/kg(Corp)
FCC SAR	1.17W/kg(Cap) 0.81W/kg(Corp) 1.17W/kg(Hotspot)

Opmerking: De SAR-waarden hierboven zijn de maximale waarden die voor dit apparaat zijn aangegeven.

### Sălturi de la OPPO Mobile

Acest ghid furnizează informații despre utilizarea telefonului și a funcțiilor sale principale. Pentru mai multe informații despre telefon, accesați site-ul oficial al OPPO.

2. Dacă telefonul anterior a fost un iPhone, utilizați "Copiere telefon" pentru a muta telefonul și urmați instrucțiunile de pe ecran pentru a migra datele din contul iCloud.

### Informații accesorii și software

Amplasăm următoarele accesorii standard:

- Teléfono, 1 încărcător, 1 cablu de date USB, 1 ghid de siguranță, 1 ghid rapid de utilizare, 1 dispozitiv de extragere a cardului SIM, 1 fundă de protecție, 1 adaptor USB tip A la tipul C.

Version software: ColorOS V1.2. Pentru cele mai recente informații despre accesorii și software, consultați Declarația de conformitate (DoC) la [www.oppo.com/en/certification](http://www.oppo.com/en/certification).

**Atenție**  
Dispositivul dvs. a fost testat într-un mediu controlat și certificată rezistența la stropiri, apă și praful în situații specifice (îndeplinește condițiile de clasificare IP68, așa este descris în standardul internațional IEC 60529: condiții de testare: 15-35°C, 86-106 kPa, 1,5 metri, 30 minute). Nivelul impermeabilității și rezistenței la praful și a poluării poate să scadă ca rezultat al uzurii normale. Nu încărcați dispozitivul în condiții umede.

**Valueur SAR**

CE SAR	0.989W/kg(Cap) 1.272W/kg(Corp)
FCC SAR	1.17W/kg(Cap) 0.81W/kg(Corp) 1.17W/kg(Hotspot)

Note: Valoarea SAR de mai sus este cea mai mare valoare raportată pentru acest dispozitiv.

### Specification

Product	CPH2305
Main screen parameter	17.02cm(6.7")
Dimension	163.7x73.9x8.5(mm)
Battery (Rechargeable Lithium-ion Battery)	DC7.74V 2440mAh(18.88Wh/Min) DC7.74V 2500mAh(19.35Wh/Typ) DC3.87V 4800mAh(18.88Wh/Min) DC3.87V 5000mAh(19.35Wh/Typ)
Camera	50Megapixel+50Megapixel +13Megapixel Rear 32Megapixel Front
Operating temperature	0°C-35°C
CEUK SAR	0.989W/kg(Head) 1.272W/kg(Body)
FCC SAR	1.17W/kg(Head) 0.81W/kg(Corp) 1.17W/kg(Hotspot)

### Radio Waves Specifications

Radio	Frequency	Max. Output Power
GSM	850MHz	33.5dBm
	900MHz	34dBm
	1800MHz	31dBm
WCDMA	Bands 1/2/5/6/8/19	25dBm
	Band 4	24dBm
	Band 28	24.8dBm
LTE FDD	Bands 2/7/17/18/19/20/26	24.8dBm
	Band 32	24.8dBm
	Band 38	24.5dBm
LTE TDD	Bands 34/39/40	25dBm
	Band 41	26dBm
	Band 42	23.5dBm
5G NR	n1/n2/n3/n5/n7/n8/n11/n21/n31/n78/n102/n210/n255/n261/n38/n40/n41/n66	24.2dBm
	n77	24.5dBm
	n78	26dBm
Bluetooth	2.4-2.4835GHz	15.5dBm(BR/ED)
	2.42-4.835GHz	20dBm(BR/ED)
	5.15-5.35GHz/5.47-5.725GHz	19.5dBm(BR/ED)
5G Wi-Fi	5.15-5.35GHz/5.47-5.725GHz	18dBm(BR/ED)
NFC	13.56MHz	428mA/m @10m
WPT	110kHz-148.5kHz	428mA/m @10m

### Paramètres de fonctionnement

Modèle	CPH2305
Taille de l'écran principal	17,02cm(6,7 pouces)
Dimensions	163,7x73,9x8,5(mm)
Batterie (Batterie Lithium-ion rechargeable)	DC7,74V 2440mAh(18,88Wh/Min) DC7,74V 2500mAh(19,35Wh/Typ) DC3,87V 4800mAh(18,88Wh/Min) DC3,87V 5000mAh(19,35Wh/Typ)
Appareil photo	50 mégapixels+50 mégapixels +13 mégapixels Arrière 32 mégapixels Avant
Température de fonctionnement	0°C-35°C
CEUK SAR	0.989W/kg(Corpo) 1.272W/kg(Corp)
FCC SAR	1.17W/kg(Cap) 0.81W/kg(Corp) 1.17W/kg(Hotspot)

### Spécifications concernant les ondes radio

Radio	Fréquence	Puissance de sortie max.
GSM	850MHz	33.5dBm
	900MHz	34dBm
	1800MHz	31dBm
WCDMA	Bands 1/2/5/6/8/19	25dBm
	Band 4	24dBm
	Band 28	24.8dBm
LTE FDD	Bands 2/7/17/18/19/20/26	24.8dBm
	Band 32	24.8dBm
	Band 38	24.5dBm
LTE TDD	Bands 34/39/40	25dBm
	Band 41	26dBm
	Band 42	23.5dBm
5G NR	n1/n2/n3/n5/n7/n8/n11/n21/n31/n78/n102/n210/n255/n261/n38/n40/n41/n66	24.2dBm
	n77	24.5dBm
	n78	26dBm
Bluetooth	2.4-2.4835GHz	15.5dBm(BR/ED)
	2.42-4.835GHz	20dBm(BR/ED)
	5.15-5.35GHz/5.47-5.725GHz	19.5dBm(BR/ED)
5G Wi-Fi	5.15-5.35GHz/5.47-5.725GHz	18dBm(BR/ED)
NFC	13.56MHz	428mA/m @10m
WPT	110kHz-148.5kHz	428mA/m @10m

Remarque: Les valeurs DAS sont les valeurs les plus élevées signalées pour cet appareil.

### Especificaciones técnicas

Producto	CPH2305
Tamaño de la pantalla	17,02cm(6,7Pulgadas)
Dimensiones	163,7x73,9x8,5(mm)
Batería (Batería de iones de litio recargable)	DC7,74V 2440mAh(18,88Wh/Min) DC7,74V 2500mAh(19,35Wh/Typ) DC3,87V 4800mAh(18,88Wh/Min) DC3,87V 5000mAh(19,35Wh/Typ)
Cámara	50 Megapíxeles + 50 Megapíxeles + 13 Megapíxeles Trasera 32 Megapíxeles Frente
Temperatura de funcionamiento	0°C-35°C
CEUK SAR	0.989W/kg(Cabeza) 1.272W/kg(Corpo)
FCC SAR	1.17W/kg(Cap) 0.81W/kg(Corp) 1.17W/kg(Hotspot)

### Especificaciones de ondas de radio

Radio	Frecuencia	Potencia máxima de salida
GSM	850MHz	33.5dBm
	900MHz	34dBm
	1800MHz	31dBm
WCDMA	Bands 1/2/5/6/8/19	25dBm
	Band 4	24dBm
	Band 28	24.8dBm
LTE FDD	Bands 2/7/17/18/19/20/26	24.8dBm
	Band 32	24.8dBm
	Band 38	24.5dBm
LTE TDD	Bands 34/39/40	25dBm
	Band 41	26dBm
	Band 42	23.5dBm
5G NR	n1/n2/n3/n5/n7/n8/n11/n21/n31/n78/n102/n210/n255/n261/n38/n40/n41/n66	24.2dBm
	n77	24.5dBm
	n78	26dBm
Bluetooth	2.4-2.4835GHz	15.5dBm(BR/ED)
	2.42-4.835GHz	20dBm(BR/ED)
	5.15-5.35GHz/5.47-5.725GHz	19.5dBm(BR/ED)
5G Wi-Fi	5.15-5.35GHz/5.47-5.725GHz	18dBm(BR/ED)
NFC	13.56MHz	428mA/m @10m
WPT	110kHz-148.5kHz	428mA/m @10m

Note: Los valores de SAR anteriores son los mayores reportados para este dispositivo.

### Specificaties

Product	CPH2305
Schermafmetingen	6,71 (17,02cm)
Almetingen	163,7 x 73,9 x 8,5 (mm)
Aacu (Opkladbare Lithium-ion-batterij)	DC7,74V 2440mAh(18,88Wh/Min) DC7,74V 2500mAh(19,35Wh/Typ) DC3,87V 4800mAh(18,88Wh/Min) DC3,87V 5000mAh(19,35Wh/Typ)
Camera	50 Megapixel + 50 Megapixel + 13 Megapixel Achtercamera 32 Megapixel Voorkamera
Gebruikstemperatuur	0°C-35°C
CEUK SAR	0.989W/kg(Hoofd) 1.272W/kg(Corpo)
FCC SAR	1.17W/kg(Cap) 0.81W/kg(Corp) 1.17W/kg(Hotspot)

### Specificaties radiogolven

Radio	Frequentie	Max. Uitgangsvermogen
GSM	850MHz	33.5dBm
	900MHz	34dBm
	1800MHz	31dBm
WCDMA	Bands 1/2/5/6/8/19	25dBm
	Band 4	24dBm
	Band 28	24.8dBm
LTE FDD	Bands 2/7/17/18/19/20/26	24.8dBm
	Band 32	24.8dBm
	Band 38	24.5dBm
LTE TDD	Bands 34/39/40	25dBm
	Band 41	26dBm
	Band 42	23.5dBm
5G NR	n1/n2/n3/n5/n7/n8/n11/n21/n31/n78/n102/n210/n255/n261/n38/n40/n41/n66	24.2dBm
	n77	24.5dBm
	n78	26dBm
Bluetooth	2.4-2.4835GHz	15.5dBm(BR/ED)
	2.42-4.835GHz	20dBm(BR/ED)
	5.15-5.35GHz/5.47-5.725GHz	19.5dBm(BR/ED)
5G Wi-Fi	5.15-5.35GHz/5.47-5.725GHz	18dBm(BR/ED)
NFC	13.56MHz	428mA/m @10m
WPT	110kHz-148.5kHz	428mA/m @10m

### Specificatii

Produs	CPH2305
Parametri ecran principal	17,02cm(6,7 Inch)
Dimensiuni	163,7x73,9x8,5(mm)
Baterie (Baterie rechargeabilă cu ion-litiu)	DC7,74V 2440mAh(18,88Wh/Min) DC7,74V 2500mAh(19,35Wh/Typ) DC3,87V 4800mAh(18,88Wh/Min) DC3,87V 5000mAh(19,35Wh/Typ)
Camera	50 Megapixel + 50 Megapixel + 13 Megapixel Achtercamera 32 Megapixel Front
Temperatură în timpul funcționării	0°C-35°C
CEUK SAR	0.989W/kg(Cap) 1.272W/kg(Corp)
FCC SAR	1.17W/kg(Cap) 0.81W/kg(Corp) 1.17W/kg(Hotspot)

### Specificatii unde radio

Radio	Frecvență	Max. Putere de ieșire
GSM	850MHz	33.5dBm
	900MHz	34dBm
	1800MHz	31dBm
WCDMA	Bands 1/2/5/6/8/19	25dBm
	Band 4	24dBm
	Band 28	24.8dBm
LTE FDD	Bands 2/7/17/18/19/20/26	24.8dBm
	Band 32	24.8dBm
	Band 38	24.5dBm
LTE TDD	Bands 34/39/40	25dBm
	Band 41	26dBm
	Band 42	23.5dBm
5G NR	n1/n2/n3/n5/n7/n8/n11/n21/n31/n78/n102/n210/n255/n261/n38/n40/n41/n66	24.2dBm
	n77	24.5dBm
	n78	26dBm
Bluetooth	2.4-2.4835GHz	15.5dBm(BR/ED)
	2.42-4.835GHz	20dBm(BR/ED)
	5.15-5.35GHz/5.47-5.725GHz	19.5dBm(BR/ED)
5G Wi-Fi	5.15-5.35GHz/5.47-5.725GHz	18dBm(BR/ED)
NFC	13.56MHz	428mA/m @10m
WPT	110kHz-148.5kHz	428mA/m @10m

### Größe von OPPO Mobile

In dieser Anleitung sehen Sie Erläuterungen zur Benutzung des Mobiltelefons und seinen wichtigsten Funktionen. Weitere Informationen helfen Ihnen auch auf der offiziellen Website von OPPO zur Verfügung.

2. Wenn es sich bei Ihrem bisherigen Telefon um ein iPhone handelt, führen Sie "Clone Phone" auf Ihrem neuen Telefon aus und folgen Sie den Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm, um Ihre Daten von Ihrem iCloud-Konto zu migrieren.

### Zubehör und Softwareinformationen:

Sie erhalten folgende Standardzubehör:

- 1 Telefon, 1 Ladegerät, 1 SIM-Auswerfer, 1 USB-Datencable, 1 Sicherheitsanleitung, 1 Schutzfolie, 1 USB-Dongle (Typ A bis Typ C).

Die Produktsoftwareversion ist: ColorOS V1.2. Für die neuesten Informationen über Zubehör und Software finden Sie in der Konformitätserklärung (DoC) unter [www.oppo.com/en/certification](http://www.oppo.com/en/certification).

**Achtung!**  
Ihr Gerät wurde in einem kontrollierten Umfeld getestet und ist spezifiziert (Situations) als spritzwasser-, wasser- und staubresistent zertifiziert. (Ihre Handy erfüllt die Anforderungen der Klassifizierung IP68 gemäß den internationalen Standards IEC 60529: Testbedingungen: 15-35°C, 86-106 kPa, 1,5 Meter, 30 Minuten). Die Fähigkeit gegen das Wasser und den Staub zu widerstehen und staubdicht zu sein, kann wegen der natürlichen Abnutzung abnehmen. Laden Sie Ihr Gerät nicht bei Nässe.

**Valueur SAR**

CE SAR	0.989W/kg(Corpo) 1.272W/kg(Corp)
FCC SAR	1.17W/kg(Cap) 0.81W/kg(Corp) 1.17W/kg(Hotspot)

Hinweis: Die oben genannten SAR-Werte sind die höchsten für dieses Gerät gemeldeten Werte.

### Podrówienia od firmy OPPO Mobile

W tej instrukcji przedstawiamy sposoby korzystania z telefonu i jego ważnych funkcji. Więcej informacji na temat telefonu można znaleźć na oficjalnej witrynie firmy OPPO.

2. Jeśli poprzednim telefonem był iPhone, uruchom aplikację "Clone Phone" w nowym telefonie i postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami na ekranie, by przenieść dane z konta iCloud.

### Informacje o akcesoriach i oprogramowaniu:

Otrzyma Pan następujące standardowe wyposażenie:

- 1 telefon, 1 ładowarka, 1 narzędzie do wyjmowania karty SIM, 1 narzędzie do otwierania SIM, 1 przewodnik, 1 przewodnik USB typu A do C.

Wersja oprogramowania: ColorOS V1.2. Aby uzyskać najaktualniejsze informacje o akcesoriach i oprogramowaniu, odwiedź witrynę OPPO na stronie [www.oppo.com/en/certification](http://www.oppo.com/en/certification).

**Uwaga!**  
Urządzenie zostało przetestowane w kontrolowanym środowisku i jest certyfikowane jako odporne na rozpryski wody, wodę i pył w określonych sytuacjach (spełnia wymagania klasyfikacji IP68 zgodnie z międzynarodowym standardem IEC 60529: warunki testowania: 15-35°C, 86-106 kPa, 1,5 metra, 30 minut). Poziom wodoodporność i odporność na pył mogą zmniejszyć się z powodu normalnego użytkowania. Nie ładuj urządzenia w warunkach wilgotnych, gdy jest mokre.

**Valueur SAR**

CE SAR	0.989W/kg(Corpo) 1.272W/kg(Corp)
FCC SAR	1.17W/kg(Cap) 0.81W/kg(Corp) 1.17W/kg(Hotspot)

Uwaga: powyższe wartości SAR są maksymalnymi odnotowanymi w testach tego urządzenia.

### OPPO Mobile ti dà il benvenuto

In questa guida vedrai le istruzioni per utilizzare il tuo smartphone OPPO e le sue funzioni principali. In alternativa, è possibile visitare il sito ufficiale di OPPO per avere maggiori informazioni sul telefono.

2. Se il tuo telefono precedente era un iPhone, esegui "Clona telefono" sul tuo nuovo telefono e segui le istruzioni su schermo per migrare i tuoi dati dal tuo account iCloud.

### Informazioni su accessori e software

Il tuo telefono riceverà i seguenti accessori standard:

- Teléfono, 1 cargador, 1 herramienta de extracción de tarjeta SIM, 1 guía de seguridad, 1 guía rápida, 1 control de protección, 1 adaptador USB (tipo A y tipo C).

Version de software: ColorOS V1.2. Para obtener las informaciones más recientes sobre accesorios y software, consulte la Declaración de conformidad (DoC) en [www.oppo.com/en/certification](http://www.oppo.com/en/certification).

**Advertencia**  
El dispositivo ha sido probado en un ambiente controlado y certificado para ser resistente al agua, salpicaduras y al polvo en situaciones específicas (responde a las condiciones de clasificación IP68 según la norma internacional IEC 60529: condiciones de prueba: 15-35°C, 86-106 kPa, 1,5 metros, 30 minutos). El nivel de impermeabilidad e impermeabilidad puede disminuir como consecuencia de la usura normal. No cargue el dispositivo en condiciones de bañador.

**Valueur SAR**

CE SAR	0.989W/kg(Corpo) 1.272W/kg(Corp)
FCC SAR	1.17W/kg(Cap) 0.81W/kg(Corp) 1.17W/kg(Hotspot)

### Saudações da OPPO Mobile

Este guia irá mostrar-lhe como utilizar o telefone e as suas funções importantes. Você também pode visitar o site oficial da OPPO para obter mais informações sobre o telefone.

2. Se o seu telefone anterior era um telefone Android de marca diferente, faça o download da aplicação "OPPO Clone Phone" na Play Store, ou digitalize o código QR abaixo para o descarregar e instalar.

### Informações sobre acessórios e software

O seu dispositivo irá receber os seguintes acessórios e software:

- Teléfono, 1 cargador, 1 cable de datos USB, 1 guía de seguridad, 1 guía rápida, 1 herramienta de extracción de tarjeta SIM, 1 funda protectora, 1 adaptador USB tipo A a tipo C.

Version de software: ColorOS V1.2. Para obtener la información más reciente sobre accesorios y software, consulte la Declaración de conformidad (DoC) en [www.oppo.com/en/certification](http://www.oppo.com/en/certification).

**Advertencia**  
O seu dispositivo foi testado num ambiente controlado e certificado para ser resistente a salpicaduras, água e poeira em situações específicas (responde às condições de classificação IP68 de acordo com o padrão internacional IEC 60529: condições de teste: 15-35°C, 86-106 kPa, 1,5 metros, 30 minutos). O nível de impermeabilidade e impermeabilidade pode diminuir como resultado do desgaste normal. Não carregue o dispositivo em condições húmidas.

**Valueur SAR**

CE SAR	0.989W/kg(Cabeza) 1.272
--------	----------------------------